TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LUK CLEC, LLC		109/29/2006 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
Street Address:	2100 Renaissance Blvd.
City:	King of Prussia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19406
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	CCL Historical, Inc.		
Street Address:	2100 Renaissance Blvd.		
City:	King of Prussia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19406		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.		
Street Address:	2100 Renaissance Blvd.		
City:	King of Prussia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19406		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Voyager Information Networks, Inc.		
Street Address:	2100 Renaissance Blvd.		
City:	King of Prussia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0478

900077936

Postal Code:	19406
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

Name:	CoreComm Services, LLC		
Street Address:	2100 Renaissance Blvd.		
City:	King of Prussia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19406		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2308963	ATX POWERFAX BROADCAST
Registration Number:	2303911	ATX REAL INTELLIGENCE
Registration Number:	2443694	ATX PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM
Registration Number:	2015476	ATX TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
Registration Number:	1976409	ATX MEGAWATS
Registration Number:	2451615	LINESHIELD
Registration Number:	2591020	IMAGINE ALL IT CAN BE.BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2471565	FAMILY PLACE
Registration Number:	2471564	FAMILY PLACE
Registration Number:	2348169	
Registration Number:	2632371	WE KEEP YOU CONNECTED
Registration Number:	2379721	
Registration Number:	2379720	
Registration Number:	2383326	cc
Registration Number:	2379719	
Registration Number:	2404005	
Registration Number:	2412316	555-1212
Registration Number:	2391634	
Registration Number:	2699354	ECHAT
Registration Number:	1546767	EXEC-PC
Registration Number:	2221883	ATX ASSEMBLY
Registration Number:	2253941	MEGSINET
Registration Number:	2306369	CORECOMM
Registration Number:	2298500	CORECOMM

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0479

Registration Number:	2220077	SURESITE
Registration Number:	2202673	ATX WIRELESS
Registration Number:	2272837	RAEX
Registration Number:	2223886	NETLINK
Registration Number:	2283299	ATX NETWORK SERVICES AND SYSTEM INTEGRATION
Registration Number:	2283300	ATX LOCAL
Registration Number:	2285323	ATX WEB BUSINESS SERVICES
Registration Number:	2291144	ATX SIMPLIFIED PRICING
Registration Number:	2439852	MEGSINET-CLEC
Registration Number:	2337624	MEGSINET
Registration Number:	2426382	CORECOMM
Registration Number:	2473522	VOYAGER.NET FAMILY PLACE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)728-9828

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-728-8000

Email: mhosaka@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Miwako Hosaka

Address Line 1: Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP

Address Line 2: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Miwako Hosaka
Signature:	/M. Hosaka/
Date:	05/29/2007

Total Attachments: 5

source=broadview LUK CLEC Release of Security Interest Trademarks#page1.tif source=broadview LUK CLEC Release of Security Interest Trademarks#page2.tif source=broadview LUK CLEC Release of Security Interest Trademarks#page3.tif source=broadview LUK CLEC Release of Security Interest Trademarks#page4.tif source=broadview LUK CLEC Release of Security Interest Trademarks#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0480

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is granted and conveyed by LUK CLEC, LLC (the "Agent") in favor of CoreComm-ATX, Inc., CCL Historical, Inc., CoreComm-Voyager, Inc., Voyager Information Networks, Inc. and CoreComm Services, LLC (collectively, the "Credit Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain trademark security agreement, dated as of May 10, 2005, by and between the Credit Parties and the Agent ("<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Credit Parties granted a security interest in certain trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was filed on behalf of the Agent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2005, at Reel 3115, Frame 0698 to evidence the security interest granted to the Agent thereunder;

WHEREAS, Credit Parties have satisfied and fulfilled all of the obligations, including those set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, as provided for and pursuant to the Termination and Lien Release Agreement, dated September 29, 2006, and the parties seek to make a record of the Agent's release and reassignments to Credit Parties of any and all of its security interests in the Released Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Credit Parties have requested that the Agent: (a) terminate and release the liens and interests of the Agent in the Released Trademarks; and (b) execute and deliver evidence of such termination and release for filing in the Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, and relinquishes, *nunc pro tunc*, as of September 29, 2006, its security interests in the Released Trademarks. The Agent specifically acknowledges that its security interests in the Released Trademarks are no longer in force.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0481

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth below.

LUK CLEC, LLC, as Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

STATE OF New York)
COUNTY OF New York

a a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Joseph A. Orlando personally appeared before me this day and stated that (s) he is V. ce President of LUK CLEC, LLC, and acknowledged on behalf of LUK CLEC, LLC the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this $\frac{2}{9}$ day of May, 2007.

[Notarial Seal]

PATRICIA A. RAAB
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01RA6047311
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires 2127205

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No./ App. No.)	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
ATX POWERFAX BROADCAST	2,308,963	1/18/00	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
ATX REAL INTELLIGENCE	2,303,911	12/28/99	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
ATX PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM	2,443,694	4/17/01	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
ATX TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES	2,015,476	11/12/96	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
ATX MEGAWATS	1,976,409	5/28/96	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
LINESHIELD	2,451,615	5/15/01	CoreComm Services, LLC
IMAGINE ALL IT CAN BE.BUSINESS	2,591,020	7/9/02	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
FAMILY PLACE	2,471,565	7/24/01	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.
FAMILY PLACE	2,471,564	7/24/01	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.
DESIGN ONLY (OF GLOBE WITH OUTLINES OF CONTINENTS AND WITH RINGS OR ORBITS)	2,348,169	5/9/00	Voyager Information Networks, Inc.
WE KEEP YOU CONNECTED	2,632,371	10/8/02	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.
DESIGN (MULTIPLE TELEPHONES)	2,379,721	8/22/00	CCL Historical, Inc.
DESIGN (ONE TELEPHONE)	2,379,720	8/22/00	CCL Historical, Inc.
DESIGN (MOUSE WITH GLOBE)	2,383,326	9/5/00	CCL Historical, Inc.
DESIGN (CELLPHONE)	2,379,719	8/22/00	CCL Historical, Inc.
DESIGN (TELEPHONE WITH FLAG)	2,404,005	11/14/00	CCL Historical, Inc.

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0483

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No./ App. No.)	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
DESIGN (BEEPER)	2,412,316	12/12/00	CCL Historical, Inc.
DESIGN (BOX WITH RIBBON)	2,391,634	10/3/00	CCL Historical, Inc.
ECHAT	2,699,354	3/25/03	CCL Historical, Inc.
EXEC-PC	1,546,767	07/04/1989	Voyager Information Networks, Inc.
ATX ASSEMBLY	2,221,883	02/02/1999	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
MEGSINET	2,253,941	06/15/1999	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.
CORECOMM	2,306,369	01/04/2000	CCL Historical, Inc.
CORECOMM	2,298,500	12/07/1999	CCL Historical, Inc.
SURESITE	2,220,077	01/26/1999	Voyager Information Networks, Inc.
ATX WIRELESS	2,202,673	11/10/1998	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
RAEX	2,272,837	08/24/1999	Voyager Information Networks, Inc.
NETLINK	2,223,886	02/16/1999	Voyager Information Networks, Inc.
ATX NETWORK SERVICES AND SYSTEM INTEGRATION	2,283,299	10/05/1999	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
ATX LOCAL	2,283,300	10/05/1999	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
ATX WEB BUSINESS SERVICES	2,285,323	10/12/1999	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
ATX SIMPLIFIED PRICING	2,291,144	11/09/1999	CoreComm-ATX, Inc.
MEGSINET-CLEC (Design)	2,439,852	04/03/2001	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.
MEGSINET (Design)	2,337,624	04/04/2000	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No./ App. No.)	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
CORECOMM	2,426,382	02/06/2001	CCL Historical, Inc.
VOYAGER.NET FAMILY PLACE	2,473,522	07/31/2001	CoreComm-Voyager, Inc.